Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Lisi Group (Holdings) Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Unit 4608, 46/F, The Center, 99 Queen's Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Thursday, 27 June 2019 at 4:00 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the following special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda being obtained, the English name of the Company be and is hereby approved to be changed from "LISI GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED" to "China Automobile New Retail (Holdings) Limited" and to adopt "中國汽車新零售 (控股) 有限公司" as its secondary name in Chinese, which shall replace the existing secondary name in Chinese of the Company, namely "利時集團 (控股) 有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name") with effect from the date on which the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda enters the Company's new name on the register maintained by the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda in place of the existing name of the Company as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name to be issued by the Registrar of Companies in Bermuda and that any one or more of the directors or the company secretary of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents (whether by hand, under seal or as a deed) or make all such arrangements on behalf of the Company as he/she/they may consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient for the purpose of or in connection with the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company Name and the related change of the English and Chinese stock short names of the Company for trading in the securities of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By Order of the Board LISI GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED Li Lixin Chairman

Hong Kong, 4 June 2019

Notes:

- 1. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting convened by the above notice is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. Completion and return of the accompanying form of proxy will not preclude members of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting or any adjournment thereof should they so wish.
- 4. The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from 21 June 2019 to 27 June 2019, both days inclusive, to determine the entitlement of shareholders of the Company to attend and vote at the SGM, during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, all duly completed share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited of Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on 20 June 2019.
- 5. Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the resolution as set out in this notice will be decided by poll at the meeting.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Li Lixin (Chairman), Mr. Tong Shiping, Mr. Cheng Jianhe and Ms. Jin Yaxue being executive Directors, Ms. Cheng Weihong being non-executive Director, Mr. He Chengying, Mr. Cheung Kiu Cho Vincent, Mr. Shin Yick Fabian and Mr. Kwong Kwan Tong being independent non-executive Directors.